IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN ROBERT BALLARD,

Appellant,

vs. : Case No. SC03-1012

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

:

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR COLLIER COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAUL C. HELM Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0229687

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

| <u>PA</u> | AGE NO. |
|--|---------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ISSUE I | |
| THE STATE DID NOT PROVE THAT JOHN BALLARD KILLED OR ROBBED JENNIFER JONES AND WILLIE PATIN | |
| ISSUE III | |
| THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BY FINDING THAT THE DEFENSE FAILED TO PROVE THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF BRAIN DAMAGE AND BALLARD' IMPAIRED CAPACITY TO CONFORM HIS CONDUCT T THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW | .0 |
| <u>ISSUE IV</u> | |
| THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO HAVE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND BY THE JURY | 12 |
| CEPTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 1 2 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Federal Cases | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 10 |
| Blakely v. Washington, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004) | 10 |
| Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) | 5 |
| <u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 6 |
| Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | 9, 10 |
| <u>Schriro v. Sumerlin</u> , 124 S.Ct. 2519 (2004) | 10 |
| State Cases | 1 |
| Atwater v. State, 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1046 (1994) | 1 |
| Barwick v. State, 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1097 (1996) | 1, 2, 5 |
| <u>Jaramillo v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982) | 2 |
| <u>Long v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) | 5 |
| State v. Law, 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989) | 1, 2 |
